TOWN OF BIG FLATS
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MEETING MINUTES

JUNE 24, 2014

Town Hall
Meeting Room

7:00pm

Members Present:  Don Williams, Heather Hanson, Diane Lantz, David Robbins, Dick Seely

Members Absent:  None

Staff Present:  Tim Gilbert, Brenda Belmonte
Guests:  Anthony J. Rocchio, Richard E. Brown, Camille Brown, Michael Ross, Ardys Ross, Thomas Clark, Sherry Lee, Michael Lee, Thomas Lee
Minutes

October 22, 2013 
Motion by Seely, seconded by Robbins, to approve the minutes of October 22, 2013, Discussion, None, Motion Carries 5-0.

May 29, 2014 

Motion by Seely, seconded by Robbins, to approve the minutes of May 29, 2014, Discussion, None, Motion Carries 5-0.

PUBLIC HEARING
MICHAEL LEE AREA VARIANCE REQUEST 
620 COUNTY ROUTE 64

TAX PARCEL #67.02-1-10.21

Chair Williams opened the public hearing at 7:01pm noting it had been duly published in the Star Gazette.
Speaking For:  
Michael Lee, 620 County Route 64, explained his proposal.  Along with his father, Lee is a collector of classic cars and would like a larger garage for vehicle storage. According to town code, in order to build the style of building desired, several variances would be required.

Thomas Lee, 153 Dodge Ave., Corning, NY and father of the applicant feels that County Route 64 is not a typical housing development. He has noticed several homes that store covered campers and boats in their yards throughout the neighborhood, and believes that storing vehicles inside a building would look more appealing. 
Speaking Against:

Michael Ross, 619 County Route 64: Mr. Ross’ home is located directly across from the applicant’s residence. Ross stated that there are no outbuildings built in front any home on County Route 64. Ross feels that the request to build 78 – 80% greater than what code allows is excessive. A 1600sf structure is larger than the majority of the homes on County Route 64. The proposal appears to Ross to be a commercial structure which would include a hydraulic lift – it seems evident that the plan would be not only to store vehicles but to repair them.  The zoning laws were implemented for a reason – most variance applications propose a slight percentage of relief from the code as opposed to this 80% request. Ross noted that he has paid $3000 two separate times to help relieve drainage issues already occurring on his property. Any further building across the way would certainly add to those issues. The applicant should not expect the town and neighbors to alter the law to suit his desire to build. Mr. Ross believes none of the variance requests should be granted. 
Richard Brown, 634 County Route 64 stated that he is not against building on one’s property, however he feels that the applicant could build the garage, along with a drive leading up to it behind the residence. Brown mentioned that he himself built an outbuilding on his property and built a road leading up to it behind his house; he would expect the applicant to have do the same.  Brown also has the same drainage issues as Mr. Ross. He suggests the variances not be granted – there would be no reason a garage could not be built behind the residence. 
Chair Williams referred to a letter received from Mathew & Lisa Gray, 607 County Route 64.   They also have concerns with drainage issues and the location of the proposed building.  

Board member Lantz referred to a call she received from Ernest Hartman, County Route 64. Hartman’s concern is with the drainage and runoff becoming more of an issue.

Public Hearing closed at 7:13pm

RESOLUTION ZBA-2014-3

MICHAEL LEE AREA VARIANCE

620 COUNTY ROUTE 64

Tax Parcel # 67.02-1-10.21

Resolution by: Seely

Seconded by: Robbins

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats received an application from Michael Lee, Owner/Father agent of tax parcel #67.02-1-10.21, for four(4) requests of relief from Chapter 17.40.020 of the Town of Big Flats Zoning Law; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Big Flats Code Enforcement staff provided a staff report dated May 3, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests relief for: 

·  “maximum allowable building footprint (78% more than allowed)”,

·  “maximum accessory building height (10% more than allowed)”,

·  “maximum allowable cumulative sq. footage ( 80% more than allowed)”, and

·  “accessory building located between the front building line and the front lot line”; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Big Flats Zoning Board held a public hearing as required on June 24, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before June 24, 2014, this board finds criteria #1, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to fail ; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before June 24, 2014, this board finds criteria #2, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to fail; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before June 24, 2014, this board finds criteria #3, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to fail; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before June 24, 2014, this board finds criteria #4, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to fail; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of materials submitted by the applicant on and before June 24, 2014, this board finds criteria #5, BFZL 17.60.120-B, to fail; and

 WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals forwarded the application to the Chemung County Planning Board for review; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action is Type II action pursuant to SEQR 6 NYCRR Part 617.5(c) (13) and therefore does not warrant an environmental review; and therefore the Board makes a Negative Declaration; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED to DENY the Area Variance Requests by Thomas Lee, 620 County Rte. 64, to allow the relief from Maximum Allowable Building Footprint, Maximum Permitted Cumulative sq. ft. of All Accessory Buildings, and Location of an Accessory Building between the Front Building Line and the Front Line of the Primary Structure; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, to APPROVE the Area Variance Request by Thomas Lee, 620 County Rte. 64, for relief from Maximum Allowable Accessory Building Height, permitting an increase of 2ft. to allow the Maximum of 22ft in height total.


AYES: Lantz, Robbins, Williams, Seely, Hanson
            NAYS: 
            ABSTAINED: 

Dated:  Tuesday, June 24, 2014

BIG FLATS, NEW YORK

By order of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Big Flats

Don Williams

Chairman, Zoning Board of Appeals
Board Review of Criteria: 
1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or community or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variances. Seely, Fail; Hanson, Fail, Williams, Fail; Robbins, Pass; Lantz, Fail
2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the variances. 
Seely, Fail; Hanson, Fail, Williams, Fail; Lantz, Fail; Robbins, Fail 

3.  Whether the requested variances are substantial.
Seely, Fail; Hanson, Fail, Williams, Fail; Lantz, Fail; Robbins, Fail
4.  Whether the proposed area variances will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood.

Seely, Fail; Hanson, Fail, Williams, Fail; Lantz, Fail; Robbins, Fail
5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created.
            Seely, Fail; Hanson, Fail, Williams, Fail; Lantz, Fail; Robbins, Fail
Discussion:

Seely and Williams have walked the property of Mr. Lee and Mr. Ross.  There is a relatively flat area behind the house which could be built upon.  That would leave an area for the water to have a chance to drain into the soil before reaching the creek; it would also relieve the request for building in the front line area.
Williams noted the responses heard during the public hearing.  He asked if the applicant would consider building on the level area behind the house. Williams believes a drive could be built without any problems.
Thomas Lee mentioned the difficulty that would cause in turning around a 24-foot trailer, and suggested an alternative proposal to the board.
Seely stated that any further proposal would need to be reviewed by Gilbert and presented at another meeting – the board must vote on what is in front of them at this meeting.

Hanson feels that the neighbors’ opinions should be given serious consideration as they have actually taken the time to address the board and these are variances. The applicant has not really shown an alternative – just an example to make their point.

Thomas Lee reiterated his opinion that County Route 64 is not a typical housing development, but a mixture of businesses, homes, and farms.  
Robbins referred to the rendition of the three garage doors and questioned if the applicant planned to install doors larger than what was shown.

Thomas Lee stated it would be difficult to get an SUV with a car carrier in the smaller doors – they would require at least one 10ft door – the others would be 8ft.
The board voted on each variance request;
Motion by Robbins to accept the variance request to relieve maximum height allowed for an accessory structure, seconded by Seely, Dicussion, None, Motion Passes 3-2.

Motion by Seely, seconded by Robbins, to accept the variance request to relieve maximum square footage allowed for an accessory building, Discussion, None, Motion Fails 5-0.

Motion by Seely, seconded by Robbins to accept the variance request to build in front of the front building line of the structure, Discussion, None, Motion Fails 4-1.
IMAGE ONE
AREA VARIANCE REQUEST

(FIELD & STREAM SIGN)

830 COUNTY ROUTE 64

TAX PARCEL #57.04-1-17

Seely mentioned that the Eagle silhouette logo is the portion of the sign which puts the applicant over what is allowed.  The total signage proposed is 732sf; code allows 500sf for a mall or plaza.

Williams does not find the sign exceptionally large compared to the size of the building.
Motion by Robbins, seconded by Seely to refer to the Chemung County Planning Board and set a Public Hearing for the July 22, 2014 meeting, Discussion, None, Motion Carries 5-0.
Conservation District 
Gilbert explained that the submitted information is for the board’s review and comment to the planning board.  Comment would be appreciated within the next couple of months.  The ultimate decision would be from the Town Board.
Motion by Robbins, seconded by Seely, to adjourn at 8:00pm, Discussion, None, Motion Carries 5-0.
Meeting adjourned at 8:01pm.
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